RESO NO.

2025 RESOLUTION REFERENCE

*Denotes Special Meeting

DATE ADOPTED:

2025-01

2025-02

2025-03

2025-04

2025-05

2025-06

2025-07

1/14/2025

1/14/2025

1/14/2025

1/14/2025

1/28/2025

1/28/2025

1/28/2025

SUBJECT:

A RESOLUTION HONORING L.C.E. FEDERAL
CREDIT UNION AS RECIPIENT OF THE
EASTERN LAKE COUNTY CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE “2025 BUSINESS OF THE YEAR”
AWARD

A RESOLUTION HONORING WILLIAM “BILL”
CREED AS RECIPIENT OF THE EASTERN LAKE
COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE “2025
BEACON” AWARD

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ADOPT
AMENDED PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS IN
THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $4,398,747.72 FOR
EXPENSES

A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT NECESSARY
TORENEW THE TAXLEVY OF 0.75 MILLS FOR
PERIOD OF FIVE (5) YEARS FOR THE BENEFIT
OF PERRY TOWNSHIP, LAKE COUNTY, OHIO
FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES AND REQUESTING
THE LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR TO CERTIFY
THE TOTAL CURRENT TAX VALUATION OF
THE TOWNSHIP AND THE DOLLAR AMOUNT
OF REVENUE THAT WOULD BE GENERATED
BY RENEWAL OF THE LEVY

A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST AN AMENDED
CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCED
FROM THE AUDITOR OF LAKE COUNTY,
AMEND PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS AND
TRANSFER OF FUNDS.

A RESOLUTION SUBMITTING TO THE
ELECTORS OF THE TOWNSHIP THE QUESTION
OF THE RENEWAL OF AN EXISTING 0.750 MILL
TAX LEVY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PERRY
LIBRARY DISTRICT FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CURRENT EXPENSES.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF



2025-08

2025-09

2025-10

2025-11

2025-12

2025-13

2025-14

2025-15

2025-16

2/25/2025

2/25/2025

3/26/2025

3/26/2025

4/10/2025

4/22/2025

4/22/2025

5/13/2025

5/13/2025

APPROXIMATELY 22 ACRES OF VACANT
LAND, HAVING PARCEL NOS. 03-A-037-0-00-
019-0 AND A PORTION OF 04-A-036-0-00-04-0 TO
NEWPORT EQUITIES, LLC, A CALIFORNIA
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

A RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND
LEGACY OF LARRY REICHARD

A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT
WITH AL AND PAM WELLS FOR THE
MANAGEMENT OF PERRY TOWNSHIP PARK

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LAKE
COUNTY AUDITOR TO MAKE ADVANCE
PAYMENTS OF TAXES PURSUANT TO OHIO
REVISED CODE §321.34

A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST AN AMENDED
CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
FROM THE AUDITOR OF LAKE COUNTY,
AMEND PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS AND
TRANSFER OF FUNDS

A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A LEASE
AGREEMENT WITH KENNY SIEGEL FOR THE
PURPOSE OF RAISING AND HARVESTING
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS

A RESOLUTION HONORING LIEUTENANT
DAVID THORNE ON THE OCCASION OF HIS
RETIREMENT FROM THE PERRY JOINT FIRE
DISTRICT

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
PARTICIPATION IN THE ODOT WINTER
CONTRACT (018-26) FOR ROAD SALT

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ALL ACTIONS
NECESSARY TO ACCEPT NORTHEAST OHIO
PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL (NOPEC) 2025
ENERGIZED COMMUNITY GRANT

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND
DIRECTING THE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR



2025-17

2025-18

2025-19

2025-20

2025-21

2025-22

2025-23

2025-24

2025-25

5/13/2025

5/13/2025

5/13/2025

5/27/2025

5/27/2025

6/24/2025

6/24/2025

6/24/2025

6/24/2025

TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT FUNDING FROM
LAKE COUNTY FY’2025 COMMUNITY BLOCK
GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE PERRY
HISTORICAL SOCIETY ADA ENTRANCE RAMP
UPGRADE

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE BROAD
DUTY TO AFFIRMATIVELY FURTHER FAIR
HOUSING AND TO RECOGNIZE THE MONTH
OF APRIL 2025 AS FAIR HOUSING MONTH IN
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO

ARESOLUTION HONORING CAPTAIN TIM SITZ
ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT
FROM THE PERRY JOINT FIRE DISTRICT

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A HEALTH
REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT PLAN FOR
TOWNSHIP EMPLOYEES

A RESOLUTION HONORING FIREFIGHTER
MATTHEW WOLLERMAN ON THE OCCASION
OF HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE PERRY JOINT
FIRE DISTRICT

ARESOLUTION STATING PERRY TOWNSHIP’S
INTENT TO OPT-OUT OF H.B. 172 AND
ESTABLISHING THE BAN ON DISCHARGING,
IGNITING OR EXPLODING FIREWORKS IN
PERRY TOWNSHIP

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ADOPT
AMENDED 2025 PERMANENT
APPROPRIATIONS INTHE TOTAL AMOUNT OF
$4,918,747.72

RESOLUTION AND DECLARATION OF
OFFICIAL INTENT WITH HUNTINGTON BANK

A RESOLUTION HONORING MAXINE
OSTROWSKI AS PERRY AREA JOINT
RECREATION DISTRICT’S 2024 SENIOR
CENTER “VOLUNTEER OF THE YEAR”

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE FOR THE



2025-26

2025-27

*2025-28

*2025-29

6/24/2025

6/24/2025

7/1/2025

7/1/2025

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, OR REMOVAL OV
VEGETATION, GARBAGE, REFUSE, AND
OTHER DEBRIS FROM LAND IN THE
TOWNSHIP AT 2820 SOUTH RIDGE ROAD,
PERRY, OHIO 44081

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE FOR THE
ABATEMENT, CONTROL, OR REMOVAL OV
VEGETATION, GARBAGE, REFUSE, AND
OTHER DEBRIS FROM LAND IN THE
TOWNSHIP AT 2661 SOUTH RIDGE ROAD,
PERRY, OHIO 44081

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LAKE
COUNTY 0911 PLAN PURSUANT TO OHIO
REVISED CODE CHAPTER 128 AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE FOR THE
ABATEMENT, CONTROL, OR REMOVAL OV
VEGETATION, GARBAGE, REFUSE, AND
OTHER DEBRIS FROM LAND IN THE
TOWNSHIP AT 3344 JENS WAY, PERRY, OHIO
44081

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PROPOSED
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026 FOR PERRY
TOWNSHIP



