## **2025 RESOLUTION REFERENCE**

\*Denotes Special Meeting

RESO NO.	DATE ADOPTED:	SUBJECT:
2025-01	1/14/2025	A RESOLUTION HONORING L.C.E. FEDERAL CREDIT UNION AS RECIPIENT OF THE EASTERN LAKE COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE "2025 BUSINESS OF THE YEAR" AWARD
2025-02	1/14/2025	A RESOLUTION HONORING WILLIAM "BILL" CREED AS RECIPIENT OF THE EASTERN LAKE COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE "2025 BEACON" AWARD
2025-03	1/14/2025	A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ADOPT AMENDED PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$4,398,747.72 FOR EXPENSES
2025-04	1/14/2025	A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT NECESSARY TO RENEW THE TAX LEVY OF 0.75 MILLS FOR PERIOD OF FIVE (5) YEARS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PERRY TOWNSHIP, LAKE COUNTY, OHIO FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES AND REQUESTING THE LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR TO CERTIFY THE TOTAL CURRENT TAX VALUATION OF THE TOWNSHIP AND THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF REVENUE THAT WOULD BE GENERATED BY RENEWAL OF THE LEVY
2025-05	1/28/2025	A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST AN AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCED FROM THE AUDITOR OF LAKE COUNTY, AMEND PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS.
2025-06	1/28/2025	A RESOLUTION SUBMITTING TO THE ELECTORS OF THE TOWNSHIP THE QUESTION OF THE RENEWAL OF AN EXISTING 0.750 MILL TAX LEVY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PERRY LIBRARY DISTRICT FOR THE PURPOSE OF CURRENT EXPENSES.
2025-07	1/28/2025	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF

		APPROXIMATELY 22 ACRES OF VACANT LAND, HAVING PARCEL NOS. 03-A-037-0-00-019-0 AND A PORTION OF 04-A-036-0-00-04-0 TO NEWPORT EQUITIES, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
2025-08	2/25/2025	A RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND LEGACY OF LARRY REICHARD
2025-09	2/25/2025	A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH AL AND PAM WELLS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF PERRY TOWNSHIP PARK
2025-10	3/26/2025	A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR TO MAKE ADVANCE PAYMENTS OF TAXES PURSUANT TO OHIO REVISED CODE §321.34
2025-11	3/26/2025	A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST AN AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES FROM THE AUDITOR OF LAKE COUNTY, AMEND PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS
2025-12	4/10/2025	A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH KENNY SIEGEL FOR THE PURPOSE OF RAISING AND HARVESTING AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS
2025-13	4/22/2025	A RESOLUTION HONORING LIEUTENANT DAVID THORNE ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE PERRY JOINT FIRE DISTRICT
2025-14	4/22/2025	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE ODOT WINTER CONTRACT (018-26) FOR ROAD SALT
2025-15	5/13/2025	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO ACCEPT NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL (NOPEC) 2025 ENERGIZED COMMUNITY GRANT
2025-16	5/13/2025	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR

		TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT FUNDING FROM LAKE COUNTY FY'2025 COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE PERRY HISTORICAL SOCIETY ADA ENTRANCE RAMP UPGRADE
2025-17	5/13/2025	A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE BROAD DUTY TO AFFIRMATIVELY FURTHER FAIR HOUSING AND TO RECOGNIZE THE MONTH OF APRIL 2025 AS FAIR HOUSING MONTH IN LAKE COUNTY, OHIO
2025-18	5/13/2025	A RESOLUTION HONORING CAPTAIN TIM SITZ ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE PERRY JOINT FIRE DISTRICT
2025-19	5/13/2025	A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A HEALTH REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT PLAN FOR TOWNSHIP EMPLOYEES
2025-20	5/27/2025	A RESOLUTION HONORING FIREFIGHTER MATTHEW WOLLERMAN ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE PERRY JOINT FIRE DISTRICT
2025-21	5/27/2025	A RESOLUTION STATING PERRY TOWNSHIP'S INTENT TO OPT-OUT OF H.B. 172 AND ESTABLISHING THE BAN ON DISCHARGING, IGNITING OR EXPLODING FIREWORKS IN PERRY TOWNSHIP
2025-22	6/24/2025	A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ADOPT A M E N D E D 2025 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$4,918,747.72
2025-23	6/24/2025	RESOLUTION AND DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL INTENT WITH HUNTINGTON BANK
2025-24	6/24/2025	A RESOLUTION HONORING MAXINE OSTROWSKI AS PERRY AREA JOINT RECREATION DISTRICT'S 2024 SENIOR CENTER "VOLUNTEER OF THE YEAR"
2025-25	6/24/2025	A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE FOR THE

		ABATEMENT, CONTROL, OR REMOVAL OV VEGETATION, GARBAGE, REFUSE, AND OTHER DEBRIS FROM LAND IN THE TOWNSHIP AT 2820 SOUTH RIDGE ROAD, PERRY, OHIO 44081
2025-26	6/24/2025	A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE FOR THE ABATEMENT, CONTROL, OR REMOVAL OV VEGETATION, GARBAGE, REFUSE, AND OTHER DEBRIS FROM LAND IN THE TOWNSHIP AT 2661 SOUTH RIDGE ROAD, PERRY, OHIO 44081
2025-27	6/24/2025	A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LAKE COUNTY 911 PLAN PURSUANT TO OHIO REVISED CODE CHAPTER 128 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
*2025-28	7/1/2025	A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE FOR THE ABATEMENT, CONTROL, OR REMOVAL OV VEGETATION, GARBAGE, REFUSE, AND OTHER DEBRIS FROM LAND IN THE TOWNSHIP AT 3344 JENS WAY, PERRY, OHIO 44081
*2025-29	7/1/2025	A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026 FOR PERRY TOWNSHIP